

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MINNESOTA,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF WASHINGTON
and
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMGEN INC.
and
HORIZON THERAPEUTICS PLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-CV-3053

Judge John F. Kness

**MOTION OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY MERGERS PROMOTE INNOVATION AND PATIENT CARE.....	4
III. THE FTC’S NOVEL THEORY TO BLOCK A MERGER THREATENS THE MODERN PHARMACEUTICAL ECONOMY	9
A. The FTC’s Novel Theory to Block This Acquisition Is Speculative.....	10
B. The FTC’s Expansive Theory Would Be Tantamount to a Prohibition on Beneficial Mergers.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	3
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 11
<i>Cascade Heath Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 10, 11
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12516572 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2012)	11
<i>Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Ehredt Underground, Inc. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. and Antitrust Litig.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (D. Kan. 2020).....	11
<i>F.T.C. v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>F.T.C. v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>F.T.C. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4443412 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2023).....	12
<i>Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	4
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Marion HealthCare, LLC v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 41 F.4th 787 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 7
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11

Pfizer v. Johnson & Johnson,
333 F. Supp. 3d 494 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 11

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 3

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 11

Shire US, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.,
375 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D.N.J. 2019) 11

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 3

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. Brit. Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 3

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, Report and Recommendations 94 (2007) 10

Barak Richman et al., *Pharmaceutical M&A Activity: Effects on Prices, Innovation, and Competition*, 48 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 787 (2017)..... 6, 8

Cong. Budget Off., *Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry* 4 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3spXIXl>..... 5, 6, 7

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Federal Trade Commission Report on Rebate Walls 3 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3YCxgjT> 4, 10

Geoffrey A. Manne et al., *Technology Mergers and the Market for Corporate Control*, 86 Mo. L. Rev. 1047 (2021)..... 7, 12, 13

Gordon M. Phillips & Alexei Zhdanov, *Venture Capital Investments and Merger and Acquisition Activity Around the World* 29 (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 24082, Nov. 2017), <https://bit.ly/45kdegy>..... 8, 9

Henry Grabowski, *The Evolution of the Pharmaceutical Industry Over the Past 50 Years: A Personal Reflection*, 18 Int’l J. Econ. Bus. 161 (2011) 5

IQVIA, *Institute Report: Emerging Biopharma’s Contribution to Innovation*
(June 13, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3KR4CFP> 8

Joanna Shepherd, *Consolidation and Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: The Role of Mergers and Acquisitions in the Current Innovation Ecosystem*,
21 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 1 (2018)..... 5, 6

Michael S. Ringel & Michael K. Choy, *Do Large Mergers Increase or Decrease the Productivity of Pharmaceutical R&D?*, 22 Drug Discovery Today 1749
(2017)..... 7

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application*, ¶ 749 (5th ed. 2023)..... 10

Richard T. Thakor & Andrew W. Lo, *Competition and R&D Financing: Evidence from the Biopharmaceutical Industry*, 57 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 1885 (2022)..... 6

Ted W. Love, *New Attacks on the Drug Industry Would Have Made My Breakthrough Sickle Cell Treatment Impossible*, STAT (July 31, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3KNs7jj> 4, 5, 8
